


Island PC and
Vehicle Detailing

we clean the virus' off your pc and
the dirt off your dashboard

Howard Payne Owner
1747V Line Rd, Richards Landing

705-297-6954 duckie97400@gmail.com

Island Dental Hygiene

Raquel Lindsay
Registered Dental Hygienist

ALSO ACCEPTING CANADIAN DENTAL
CARE PLAN
Located at Hilton Beach Waterfront Centre
Please call/text for an appointment

(705) 297-4503

Kent's Snow Plowing Services

Serving St Joseph Island and area

CONTRACTA'NGJ“G'

CONTRRETI -0, o -

NEEDS! — SEAMLESS EAVESTROUGH -

ERIC PRITCHARD 705-254-9701 ericpr77@gmail.com

BOB SMITH

Expert
Towing

* PAYING CASH FOR SCRAP AUTOS
» FLATBED 4x4 AVAILABLE

705-782-6682

DESBARATS, ONTARIO

Published weekly by
Andrew & Beth Kwon

HOWTO REACH US:

by email: islandclippings@gmail.com
by phone: 249-525-7470

by mail: The Island Clippings,

2328 Huron Line,

Richards Landing, POR1J0

D Clip,,.
(SLAND Slinwin, iy

The advertiser agrees that the publisher shall not be liable for damage arising from errors in advertisements beyond the amount paid for the space actually occupied by that portion of the
ad in which the error occurred. There shall be no liability for non-insertion of any ad. Cost for ads may be adjusted from time to time due to price increases of postage, paper and ink. Ads
cannot be copied. The editor reserves the right to edit, revise, classify and reject an ad. Articles submitted do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the editor.
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www.CrosswordWeaver.com

ACROSS

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
23

24
25
29
30
32
33
36
37
38

__ Minor (Little Dipper)
Onto

Cabbage cousin
Planted

Bare

Type of peace prize
Malaria

V.P.'s boss
Painting prop
Gunnel

Paul's former name
Electroencephalograph
(abbr.)

Take to court

Fray

Chinese flavoring
Horse command
Poisonous snake
City in Ohio

What babies do
Palter

Take a picture

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
49
50
53
55
57
60
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Poor boy

Author of "The Inferno"
Noble

Globe

Pen fillers

Pooch

Patron

Dice

Precedes an alias
Ring, like bells
Hazarding
Protective covering
Cutting tools
Thought

70's music

Holes

Sore spot
Butterfly's cousin
Soaring plaything
Island

DOWN

1

Use
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12
15
20
22
26
27
28
29
30
31
33
34
35
36
39
40
42
43
46
48
49
50
51
52
54
56
57
58
59
61

equipment

Fresh

Disconnect

Mush up

Poem

Loch __ monster
Kangaroo bear
Abdominal muscles
(abbr.)

Downwind
Building addition
Data's __ net
Association (abbr.)
On foot

Lilly-like plant
From Asia

Buy things

Swab

Written things
Polish

Association (abbr.)
Gripping surface
Jewish religious leader
Wet

St. Nick

Goof

Lucre

Nerve

Plate armor

Era

Snuck

Assistants

Bell stroke
Multi-colored rock
Oriole

Fruit

Admiral (abbr.)
River (Spanish)
Mountain Time
Twelve



PRESS RELEASE

AlgomaTrad presents Robbie Burns Supper, Jan 25,
and wintertime Seniors programs and workshops
Algoma — AlgomaTrad is planning several programs
and events in the New Year that will help keep that
old cabin fever at bay! All the programs are open to
anyone, but we will be encouraging local seniors to
become involved as part of an AlgomaTrad Seniors
Community Grant project, Seniors Building Connec-
tion through Skill Sharing & Arts and Culture, that
1s funded by the Government of Ontario. More in-
formation and ticket sale links and contact numbers
for all events and programs can be found at www.
algomatrad.ca!

Robbie Burns Night, January 25

AlgomaTrad, with Johnson Township Recreation,
will present a Robbie Burns Supper on Saturday,
January 25 at the Johnson Township Community
Centre, Desbarats, featuring a traditional Burns
menu as well as Scottish fiddle music and songs,
Highland Dancing, Scottish Country Dancing, High-
land Bagpiping and more.

Tickets are: Adults $60; Seniors/Students $50; and
12 & Under $30 (4 and under no charge), and are
available online at algomatrad.ca, or in-person at
the Johnson Township Office and Community Cen-
tre, McClelland’s Hardware & Feed, and Black Bear
Cafe.

Bar service will be available. Doors open at 5:30pm.
Get your tickets now, this event always sells out!
Proceeds after expenses donated to cultural and rec-
reational programs organized by AlgomaTrad and
Johnson Township Recreation.

Learn Scottish Country Dancing!

AlgomaTrad is inviting beginners to come out and
learn some basics of Scottish Country Dancing with
Steve Dominy of the Sault Scottish Country Dancers
on Saturdays, January 4, 11, and 18th from 3:15 —
4:45 pm at Harmony-St. Mark’s United Church in
Richards Landing. This will be an opportunity to
have fun and to learn in an inclusive social setting,
and it will help us prepare for the upcoming Burns
Night, January 25.

Join the Choir for Burns Night!

Join choir leader Aaron Fischer to prepare a few
songs for this year’s Burn’s Night celebration. No
experience necessary! This will be a low-time com-
mitment and a great community experience!

The initial rehearsal will be held on Saturday, Janu-
ary 4, 1-3pm, at Harmony-St. Marks United Church

B o))

in Richards Landing, and we will schedule 2-3 more
rehearsals from there. If you're interested in singing
in the choir, please contact Aaron Fisher by email at
aarontfisher@hotmail.com or phone: 705-257-1065.
Are You a Senior with a Skill to Share?
AlgomaTrad is developing a database of Algoma
region musicians, artists and craftspeople, especially
seniors, which will help inform future programming
and serve as a network for the local arts community.
If you have arts and heritage skills (e.g., woodcarv-
ing, musician, storytelling, fibre arts, knowledge
keeper, dancer, writer, visual artist etc.) please fill
out the Seniors Skills Form, available in English
and French, found on the algomatrad website.

If you are not comfortable with Google Forms, you
can also email tori@algomatrad.ca or call (705)-943-
9127. We look forward to hearing from you!

AlgomaTrad is a charitable organization dedicated
to building community through the sharing learn-
ing, and celebration of music, dance, art, craft and
local food traditions.

-30-

For more info: Julie Schryer or Pat O’Gorman, 705-
782-4311, 705 257 6106; Email: music@algomatrad.
ca

Mon-Sat: 9am-6pm
Sun: 12pm-4pm

Island

fresh local grocery

\ l Call: 705.246.2500  [f] fb.me/stjoeislandmarket

JUST A BIT EVERY OF EVERYTHING

Dr. Oetker Rising Crust Pizza
All Varieties

“Purex Laundry Detergent
Free & Clear or Cold Water 2.03L
Ultra Oxi Clean 1.92L

Kraft BBQ Sauces 455mL
Original, Chicken ‘n Rib or

Dare Ultimate Cookies
Maple, Cinnamon Danish, Lemon
Garlic Coconut

Offers valid from Friday, Jan. 10th until Wednesday Jan. 15th

While quantities last.
............................................
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contact number for your ad!
ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Township of St. Joseph
Council January schedule has
been adjusted to meet once on
January 15th at 6:30pm.

THANK YOU

| didn’t want the new year to
begin without saying HOW
grateful we are to the Island

support at the loss of our
Brookie this past May. Brookie
is irreplaceable, and her loss
leaves a huge hole in our
families.

| do say the Island is the place
to raise a family but, Wow

our people were over- the-
top- supportive in a multitude
of ways and | want to say a
huge thank you from Bernie
and Janine Nadjiwon’s family,
and Denzil and Beth Fleming’s
family.

Our heavenly Father and our
Island people have helped tre-
mendously. Thank you so very
much, and happy new year.

The family of Bill Wells would
like to thank all those who
attended his Celebration of
Life, brought food, sent con-
dolences and cards and made
donations in his memory.
Special thanks to Charlie and
Jeanie Nelson and Chris and
Cindy Hore for Billy’s last call.
[t was much appreciated.

Classifieds and Announcements
Some things to remember when placing a classified:

If your item is valued at $1000 or more there is a charge of $10 + hst. Items sold for profit (stuft you are making, growing or have just
to sell are also subject to that fee (at our discretion). Any event that is charging a fee for profit or non-profit as well are subject to this
fee. Yard/Garage sale ads are $10+ hst. Due to space limitation and fairness to everyone, PLEASE KEEP ALL CLASSIFIED TO A 50
WORD MAXIMUM, otherwise a $10 charge will apply. Please resubmit recurring ads each week. Also, don’t forget to leave a correct

ANNOUNCEMENTS

AA meetings will be held at
the United Church in Richards
Landing side entrance on
Fridays at 7:00pm. We are
looking forward to seeing you
if you need our support.

The Holy Trinity Anglican
Church in Jocelyn - 580

M&N Line - welcomes you to
worship with us on Sundays
at 11:00 AM. For information,
please call Rev. Dawn Hender-
son at 1-705-783-1983.

WORK WANTED

Retired and looking for odd
jobs.

Snow removal

Piling/ transferring wood pile
Small Welding Jobs

Clean Up/ Organize (garage,
shed, yard sale)

Home checks for snowbirds
(references available)
Moving? Dump runs.

Call/ text: 705-941-1814
Email: gnkmacdonald@gmail.
com

Pay negotiable.
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RCL Br. 374
Wing Night

Every Thursday
5:30 - 7:30 PM
Everyone Welcome

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Card Parties are held at the
Gordon Lake Hall First Friday
of every month at 7:30 pm.
Come and enjoy a social
evening of playing 500 bid or
Crokinole. Prizes are awarded
and a delicious lunch is served
at the end of the evening. Ad-
mission includes door prize.

ISLAND BIBLE CHAPEL,

1331 Littleton Street, Richards
Landing, 705-246-2673, www.
islandbiblechapel.com. Sunday
Services are 10:00 AM for the
Lord’s Supper, and 11:15 AM
for the Family Bible Hour.

The St.Joseph Island United
Churches would welcome
you at either of their Sunday
services: 9:30 a.m. at Grace
United in Hilton Beach or 11
a.m. at Harmony St. Marks in
Richards Landing. For more
information please call 705
246-2578 or email

St. Joseph.is.uc@bellnet.ca.
Hope to see you there.

ST. BONIFACE CATHOLIC
CHURCH 3133 Maple St.,
Hilton Beach, ON. Contact:
Deacon Randy Gardner (705)
987-2967

NEW TIMES: November 01,
2024 to April 30, 2025; Ser-
vice Times: Sunday, Rosary at
10:20 a.m.

Mass at 11:00 a.m.

Seniors Carpet Bowling at
Richards Landing Legion Hall
has started up again and

will run until June. Mondays
1 - 3:30 p.m. Cost $2. No
experience necessary. Just
like bocce but on a carpet.
Good fellowship guaranteed.
Contact Nancy Konzuk at
705-785-3385 for further infor-
mation
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Friday Food
Special
at The Legion

This Friday

Beef Stew, Salad,
Dinner Roll plus
Upside Down
Pineapple Cake
plus Reg Menu
by Tom E.

5pm - 7pm

Music by Al Mooney

Reservations recommended on
nights with specials

705-246-2494

Try your luck on our Meat Raffle
Everyone Welcome!
Coming up

Jan 17 - Meatloaf by Mary
W. plus Regular Menu.
Music by Ol Country

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Euchre every Monday at the
RCL Br. 374 Lounge. 7:00
PM. Everyone welcomel!

Crib every Tuesday at the
RCL Br. 374 Lounge. 7:00
PM. Everyone welcome!

Pool every Wednesday at the
RCL Br. 374 Lounge. 7:00
PM Everyone welcome!

Meals on Wheels Offered
through the Dr. HS Trefry
CentreCall 705 246 0036 for
more information.

The St. Joseph island and
Area FOODBANK Opening
hours 1 - 3 every Wednesday
at Harmony-St. Mark’s United
Church, Richards Landing



EXIT REALTY TRUE NORTH

YOUR MATE IN

REAL
ESTATE

Wishing everyone a very merry
christmas and happy new year.

___ 1255 MacLennan

Thank you to all of my clients, friends, Road South, Tarbutt
and family for your continued love and
support throughout the year.

2521 A Line

2024 has been one for the books and | = Richards Landing
am looking forward to 2025. W -

Beautiful 15 Acre Vacant
"8 \Waterfront Lot. Western
Y8 Exposure, Deep water,
~ Hydro at the road

Hunter

Waugh

Solution:

Broker
EXIT Realty True North

(705) 323-2047
hunter@exitrealtytruenorth.com
www.hunterwaugh.com
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VISIT MOOSE SWEATS FIRST!

INVENTORY
CLEARANCE

cSALE>

STARTS DECEMBER 27
CASH & DEBIT ONLY
BRING YOUR REUSABLE BAGS

MOOSE SWEATS - ARTISAN GALLERY
-EST 1977-

OPEN 10AM - 4PM
12PM - 4PM SUNDAYS

705-246-2777
1203 GORE ST, RICHARDS LANDING
STJOSEPH ISLAND
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STEWART TEOM

R E A L E S T A T E A Il

ROVALLEPAGE ROYAL LEPAGE’
g ) CHAIRMAN'S e
CLUB [raou Office: 705.253.7105 + Email: info@stewartteam.ca st Owned s S

2019-2024

279 FINNS BAYROAD NORTH ECHO BAY

$154,900

CODY STUBBE

REALTOR®

705 998 3012

JONATHAN STEWART

BROKER

705 971 5520

-
Highway access, 1/2 acre, 200 AMP electric, drilled well in heated pump Ready to build lot on North Channel, driveway is in, beautiful views, water/
house and ready for you to build! What more could you ask for as a starter rapids out front, year round paved road, gorgeous views - great for watching
lot on St. Joseph Island near 4 corners! the natural beauty all around you!

[ 200'x130’=0.6 Acre [ 150'x616"=2.18 Acres

25 LIGHTHOUSE POINT DRIVE, THESSALON 2854 GOVERNMENT ROAD, DESBARATS
$599,000 $1,400,000

JONATHAN STEWART

BROKER

705 9715520

JONATHAN STEWART

BROKER

705 971 5520

Beautiful waterfront home on sought after Lighthouse Point Drive with gor- 462 ACRE FARM, 97 tiled acres plus 100+ cleared, brick raised bungalow,

geous views of Lake Huron. Open concept living with plenty of room for the solar panel revenues, attached 2 car garage, large barn & multiple implement
whole family as well as an attached two car garage! buildings, gorgeous country views!

3 L5 2119sqft [l 80'x201'

17 LINSTEDT STREET, SAULT STE. MARIE
$599,900

CODY STUBBE

REALTOR®

705 998 3012

JONATHAN STEWART

BROKER

" 705 9715520

Ready to move in and enjoy, this fully renovated and well equipped 3 Bed- Beautiful spacious home offers the best of St. Joe Island living with stunning

room 3 Bathroom home in a desirable central location is ready for you to views of Gawas Bay. Big garage and storage building(s), beautiful waterfront
settle in, kick up your feet, and enjoy. and swimming!! Many updates + in-law suite possibilities!!

2 1106 sq ft + Lower Floor [ 99x410=0.96 Acre

FISHERY ISLAND, HURON SHORES TOWNSHIP
$499,900

JONATHAN STEWART

BROKER

705 971 5520

JONATHAN STEWART

BROKER

705 9715520

A hunting, vacation, and great 112 acre spot for building an off-grid home 7.5 acre stunning deeded Island with 2200 feet of Lake Huron frontage of-

with frontage on year round plowed P Line Road with Koshkawong fering true privacy and luxury with sheltered harbourage provided by crown
Creek running through the property! owned East Grant Island offering 170 acres.

[ 990'x4900°'= 112 Acres [ 2200'x Irregular=7.5 Acres

stewartteam.ca




